

NIAC Ltd.

Vs. Suman & anr.

**FAO No.288 of 2025**

06.11.2025 Present: Mr. Ashwani K. Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ishan Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.

Let notice be issued to the respondents, returnable within four weeks, on taking steps within a period of three days.

List on **08.12.2025**.

**CMP No.26255 of 2025**

Notice in the aforesaid terms.

As per the receipt placed on record, a sum of Rs.14,29,770/- has been deposited before the Court of Commissioner, Under Employee's Compensation, Court No.1, Shimla, District Shimla, HP.

Learned counsel for the applicant-appellant stated at bar that the deficient amount stands already deposited before the same Court. He prays for and is granted four weeks' time to place on record the receipt in this respect.

That being so, execution/operation of impugned order dated 07.07.2025, passed by the learned Commissioner, Under Employee's Compensation, Court No.1, Shimla, District Shimla, HP, in WCA No.05/2021, titled *Smt. Suman Vs. National Insurance Company & anr*, shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing.

**( Sushil Kukreja )  
Judge**

**November 06, 2025**

*(V.Himalvi)*