

**FAOs No.226 & 288 of 2025**

**FAO No.226 of 2025**

30.12.2025 Present: Mr. Jagat Pal, Advocate, for the appellant.  
Mr. Ishan Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.1.  
Respondent No.2 already *ex-parte*.

**FAO No.288 of 2025**

Mr. Ishan Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.  
Mr. Jagat Pal, Advocate for respondent No.1.

**FAO No.226 of 2025**

**Admit** on the following substantial question of law

No.1, formulated at page 16 of the paper-book:-

- “1. Whether the learned Commissioner erred in law in awarding simple interest @ 9% w.e.f. 28.12.2018 instead of @ 12% from the date of expiry of one month from the date of death of the deceased workman, as mandated under Section 4A(3) of the Employee’s Compensation Act, 1923?”**

Call for the records.

Let post admission notice be issued to respondent No.2, returnable within eight weeks, on taking steps within a period of three days.

List on **09.03.2026**.

**FAO No.288 of 2025**

As per report of the Registry, notice issued to respondent No.2 received back un-served for want of correct address.

Let fresh notice be issued to respondent No.2, returnable within eight weeks, on taking steps within a period of three days.

List alongwith *FAO No.226 of 2025* on **09.03.2026**

**CMP No.29293 of 2025**

Heard. Having regard to the averments made in the application, the same is allowed and the applicant/appellant is permitted to place on record receipt dated 19.09.2026 regarding deposit of deficient amount of compensation.

The application stands disposed of.

**CMP No.26255 of 2025**

Learned counsel for the applicant-appellant stated that the entire awarded amount alongwith up-to-date interest stands deposited.

Therefore, interim order dated 06.11.2025, is made absolute during pendency of the main appeal.

Alteration, modification or vacation on motion.

Application stands disposed of.

**( Sushil Kukreja )  
Judge**

**December 30, 2025**

*(V.Himalvi)*